
EPA Region 9 National and Regional Tribal Operations Committee Workgroup Leads
(Summer 2020)

Workgroup Contact Name Contact E-mail Contact Phone 
RTOC Tribal Co-Chair Mervin Wright Jr. mwright@plpt.nsn.us 775-574-0101 x17
Tribal Co-Chair Alternate Clifford Banuelos cbanuelos@itcn.org 775-687-9483

AIR Workgroup 
Tribal Lead Willard Antone III Willard.AntoneIII@gric.nsn.us 520-562-2779
EPA Lead Kate Harper Harper.Kathryn@epa.gov 415-947-4150

BUDGET Workgroup 
Tribal Lead Syndi Smallwood/Lisa 

Gover 
ssmallwood@jiv-nsn.gov ; 
gover.lisa.2015@gmail.com 

619-733-0224

EPA Lead Raven Austin austin.raven@epa.gov 415-407-6700

CHARTER Workgroup 
Tribal Lead Cliff Banuelos cbanuelos@itcn.org 775-687-9483

EPA Lead Jeremy Bauer bauer.jeremy@epa.gov 415-972-3206

CONFERENCE PLANNING 

Tribal Lead John Flores JohnF@sanpasqualtribe.org 760-749-5141
EPA Leader CJ Mishima Mishima.Christopher@epa.gov 415-972-3278

CONSULTATION Workgroup 

Tribal Lead Kelcey Stricker kstricker@pechanga-nsn.gov o: 951.770.6153 
c: 951.240.9918 

EPA Lead (Delegate) Laura Ebbert (Jeremy 
Bauer) 

ebbert.laura@epa.gov 
(bauer.jeremy@epa.gov) 

415-947-3561 (619-
235-4787)

DRINKING 
WATER/WASTEWATER 
Workgroup 
Tribal Lead Samuel Elizondo selizondo@TMR.ORG 559-325-0384
EPA Lead Andy Sallach sallach.andrew@epa.gov 415-972-3969
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
/PLANNING Workgroup 

Tribal Lead Christine Medley christinemedlet@fortmojave.com 760-326-9650
EPA Lead Pam Overman Overman.pamela@epa.gov 415-972-3781

GAP Workgroup 
Tribal Lead Kerri Vera/Teresa 

Romero 
EPA Lead Jeremy Bauer bauer.jeremy@epa.gov 415-972-3206

GRANTS Workgroup 
Tribal Lead David Lewis dlewis@yan-tribe.org 928-649-6957
EPA Lead Susan Chiu chiu.susan@epa.gov 415-972-3674

PESTICIDES Workgroup 
Tribal Lead Nina Hapner nina@stewartspoint.org 707-591-0583
EPA Lead Patti Tenbrook tenbrook.patti@epa.gov 415-947-4223

QUALITY ASSURANCE 
Workgroup 
Tribal Lead VACANT 
EPA Lead Audrey L Johnson Johnson.AudreyL@epa.gov 415-972-3431

SOLID WASTE Workgroup 
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Tribal Lead Rob Roy rob.roy@lajolla-nsn.gov 760-742-3790 x407 
EPA Lead Dierdre Nurre nurre.deirdre@epa.gov 415-947-4290 
CLEAN WATER Workgroup    
Tribal Lead Ken Norton kenpnorton@gmail.com 530-625-5446 
EPA Lead Karissa Montes Montes.Karissa@epa.gov   415-972-3922 
CA Issues Workgroup    
Tribal Lead Sarah Ryan sryan@big-valley.net 707-263-3924 x132 

 
National Partnership Groups 

NATIONAL TRIBAL CAUCUS    

Arizona Representative Alvin Crook acrook87@yahoo.com  

California Representative Meyo 
Marrufo 

epa@guidiville.net   

Nevada Representative Annette 
George hrtwarrior_1017@yahoo.com   

Navajo Nation Representative Ronnie Ben ronnieben@navajo-nsn.gov  

FEDERAL INFRASTRUCTURE TASK FORCE    

EPA Lead Jenny 
Stephenson 

stephenson.jenny@epa.gov 415-972-3429 

Tribal Representative VACANT   

NATIONAL TRIBAL WATER COUNCIL    
Tribal Chair Ken Norton kenpnorton@gmail.com 530-625-5446 

  Tribal Representative VACANT   
NATIONAL TRIBAL TOXICS COMMITTEE    

Tribal Representative VACANT   
NATIONAL TRIBAL PESTICIDES PROGRAM COUNCIL    

Tribal Representative Nina 
Hapner 

nina@stewartspoint.org 707-591-0583 

NATIONAL TRIBAL SCIENCE COUNCIL    

R9 Tribal Representative Shasta 
Gaughen 

sgaughen@palatribe.com 
 

7608913515 

NATIONAL TRIBAL AIR ASSOCIATION    
Tribal Chair/R9 Tribal Representative Wilfred 

Nabahe 
wilfred.nabahe@crit-nsn.gov 928-662-4336 

E-ENTERPRISE LEADERSHIP COUNCIL    

R9 Tribal Representative Lisa Gover lgover@campo-nsn.gov (619) 378-5072 
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